

FILED

No. 07-929

MAR 10 2008

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONNA ROSSI, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JOSEPH CHRIS PERSONNEL SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MAURICE BRESENHAN, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

PASCAL PAUL PIAZZA

MATTHEW T. NOLL

CYNTHIA K. PERLMAN

ZUKOWSKI, BRESENHAN

& SINEX, L.L.P.

1177 West Loop South

Suite 1100

Houston, Texas 77027

(713) 965-9969 (phone)

(713) 963-9169 (fax)

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

214562



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table Of Contents .....	ii
Table Of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Counterstatement Of The Case .....	1
I. Background Facts .....	1
II. The Decision Below by the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	4
Reasons For Denying The Petition .....	8
I. Summary .....	8
II. There is No Substantial Conflict Among the Precedents in the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals and the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals Utilized in this Case that Compels Discretionary Review by the United States Supreme Court .....	9
III. There is No Substantial Conflict Among the Precedents in the Courts of Appeals that Compels Discretionary Review by the United States Supreme Court .....	17

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Courts Have Not Experienced any Compelling Confusion in Deciding Whether a Party Filing Suit Has Waived the Right to Arbitrate .....	22
V. Petitioners Rossi and Marco Advocate a Legal Test for Waiver of the Right to Arbitrate Adopted by No Circuit Court of Appeals .....	23
VI. Petitioners Rossi and Marco Advocate a Legal Test for Waiver that Merely Substitutes One Fact-Intensive Inquiry for Another Fact-Intensive Inquiry Thereby Compounding Rather than Solving Their Perceived, Yet Non-Existent Jurisprudential Question .....	24
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Berkey v. Third Avenue Railway Co.</i> , 155 N.E. 58 (1926) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1004 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	19-20
<i>Brownstone Investment Group, LLC v. Levey</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	18, 24
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> <i>v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	12, 13, 15, 23
<i>Forrest v. Unifund Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 766297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	18
<i>Forrester v. Penn Lyon Homes, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4207537 (N.D. West Virginia 2007) ..	19
<i>Francis v. Nami Resources Co., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3046061 (E.D. Kentucky 2007) ....	19
<i>Halim v. Great Gatsby's Auction Gallery, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 383284 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ...	14
<i>Hoffman v. Swift Transportation Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4268769 (D. Oregon 2007) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hughes v. CACI, Inc.-Commercial,</i> 384 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. District of Columbia 2005) .....	21
<i>In Re Citigroup, Inc.,</i> 376 F.3d 23 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Joseph Chris Personnel Services, Inc. v. Rossi,</i> 249 Fed. Appx. 988 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services, Ltd.,</i> 480 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D. District of Columbia 2007) .....	21
<i>Keytrade USA, Inc. v. AIN Temouchent M/V,</i> 404 F.3d 891 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Koken v. Morelli,</i> 2007 WL 2990681 (D. New Jersey 2007) .....	18
<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,</i> 487 F.3d 1085 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Metz v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.,</i> 39 F.3d 1482 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..	20
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distributing Co., Inc.,</i> 781 F.2d 494 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	10-11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....</i>	10
<i>Moye v. Duke University Health System, Inc., 2007 WL 1652542 (M.D. North Carolina 2007) .....</i>	19
<i>National Foundation for Cancer Research v. A. G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc., 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....</i>	20
<i>O. J. Distributing, Inc. v. Hornell Brewing Co., Inc., 340 F.3d 345 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....</i>	19
<i>Prude v. McBride Research Laboratories, Inc., 2008 WL 360636 (E. D. Michigan 2008) .....</i>	19
<i>Saint Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California, 82 P.3d 727 (Cal. 2003) .....</i>	22
<i>S&amp;H Contractors, Inc. v. A. J. Taft Coal Co., Inc., 906 F.2d 1507 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....</i>	19
<i>Sauer Getriebe KG v. White Hydraulics, Inc., 715 F.2d 348 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....</i>	14
<i>Spinks v. The Krystal Co., 2007 WL 4568992 (D. South Carolina 2007) ..</i>	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United Computer Systems, Inc. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 756 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	20
T. Oehmke, 2 COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION § 50-38 (Thomson/West 2008) .....	25
